

No. 12-158

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL ANNE BOND,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
ADAM M. CONRAD
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

ROBERT E. GOLDMAN
ROBERT E. GOLDMAN LLC
P.O. Box 239
Fountainville, PA 18923
(215) 348-2605

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 8, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Chemical Weapons Convention	3
B. Ratification and Implementing Legislation	6
C. The Underlying Domestic Dispute	9
D. Procedural History	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Constitution Does Not Grant Congress A Police Power, And The Ratification Of A Valid Non-Self-Executing Treaty Does Not Change That Bedrock Principle.....	20
A. Congress Does Not Have the Power To Make Every Malicious Use of Chemicals a Federal Crime.....	20
B. A Treaty Cannot Grant Congress the Very Police Power the Constitution Withholds.....	24
C. <i>Missouri v. Holland</i> Does Not Eliminate Federalism Principles as a Constraint on the Treaty Power	27

1.	<i>Holland</i> does not establish the sweeping proposition the federal government attributes to it	28
2.	The federal government’s reading of <i>Holland</i> ignores critical differences between self-executing and non-self-executing treaties.....	31
3.	If <i>Holland</i> does eliminate federalism as a check on the treaty power, it should be overruled.....	33
D.	As in Other Contexts, the Presence or Absence of a Jurisdictional Element Informs the Constitutionality of Treaty-Implementing Legislation	38
II.	Section 229 Need Not And Should Not Be Construed To Reach Petitioner’s Conduct.....	42
A.	Settled Canons of Statutory Construction Counsel Against Reading Section 229 To Apply to Petitioner’s Conduct.....	42
B.	Congress Enacted Section 229 To Target the Deployment of Chemical Weapons by Terrorists, Not To Upset the Federal-State Balance.....	46
C.	The Statute’s “Peaceful Purposes” Provision Must Be Construed Sensibly To Effect Congress’ Intent.....	50
III.	If The Statute Cannot Be Construed To Avoid The Question, It Is Unconstitutional As Applied To Petitioner	57
	CONCLUSION	62

STATUTORY APPENDIX	1a
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	1a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	2a
U.S. Const. amend. X	3a
18 U.S.C. § 229	4a
18 U.S.C. § 229A.....	6a
18 U.S.C. § 229F	8a
18 U.S.C. § 2331	12a
18 U.S.C. § 2332c (1996)	14a
18 U.S.C. § 2339	16a
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	17a
Excerpts from the Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on Their Destruction	19a
Preamble	19a
Article I.....	21a
Article II	22a
Article IV	28a
Article VII.....	33a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	25, 58
<i>City of New Orleans v. United States</i> , 35 U.S. 662 (1836)	26
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	44
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	25
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	43
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. 253 (1829)	5
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890)	26, 30
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	36
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng. & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	29
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	43, 46

<i>Holden v. Joy</i> , 84 U.S. 211 (1873)	26
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	43
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordan v. K. Tashiro</i> , 278 U.S. 123 (1928)	27
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	61
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	4, 5, 32, 60
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. Engelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	21, 24, 35, 39
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	25, 34, 36, 61
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. 539 (1842)	35
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	25, 35, 36
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	26, 27, 33
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	20, 34

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	5
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	60
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 382(a)	49
16 U.S.C. § 668(a)	45
18 U.S.C. § 175(a)	45
18 U.S.C. § 229(a)(1)	7, 45
18 U.S.C. § 229A	7
18 U.S.C. § 229E	49
18 U.S.C. § 229F	8, 44, 51
18 U.S.C. § 831	45
18 U.S.C. § 842(n)(1)	45
18 U.S.C. § 1708	12
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(4)(B)	45
18 U.S.C. § 2331	47, 54
18 U.S.C. § 2332a (1996)	7
18 U.S.C. § 2332a(c)(2)	49
18 U.S.C. § 2332b	7, 48
18 U.S.C. § 2332c (1996)	6, 48
18 U.S.C. § 2339	7, 47
18 U.S.C. § 2339A (1996)	6

18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	7, 45, 47, 49
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)(1)(A)	7
22 U.S.C. § 3201	52
22 U.S.C. § 3221	52
22 U.S.C. § 3242	52
42 U.S.C. § 2153b	52
42 U.S.C. § 2164	52
42 U.S.C. § 2295	52
50 U.S.C. § 1520a	52
51 U.S.C. § 20102	52
51 U.S.C. § 70901	52
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	6
Chemical Weapons Convention Implementation Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681, <i>codified at</i> 18 U.S.C. §§ 229 <i>et seq.</i>	7
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2701.....	11, 59
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2702.....	11, 59
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2709.....	11, 59
Other Authorities	
143 Cong. Rec. S3309 (daily ed. Apr. 17, 1997) (statement of Sen. Reid).....	6
Agreement Concerning Cooperation on the Civil International Space Station, Jan. 29, 1998, ftp://ftp.hq.nasa.gov/pub/pao/ reports/1998/IGA.html	54

Antarctic Treaty, Dec. 1, 1959, 12 U.S.T. 794, http://www.nsf.gov/od/opp/antarct/ anttrty.jsp	54
Br. for <i>Amicus</i> , <i>Bond v. United States</i> , No. 09-1227 (Jan. 20, 2011).....	13
Br. for United States, <i>Bond v. United States</i> , No. 09-1227 (Dec. 3, 2010)	13
Br. for United States, <i>Golan v. Holder</i> , No. 10-545 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	37
Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on Their Destruction, Jan. 13, 1993	<i>passim</i>
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Treaties, Human Rights, and Conditional Consent</i> , 149 U. Pa. L. Rev. 399 (2000).....	31
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Treaty Power and American Federalism</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 390 (1998).....	39
Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross Advisory Serv. on Int'l Humanitarian Law, Fact Sheet: 1993 Chemical Weapons Convention (2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.vertic.org/ media/assets/nim_docs/Reference%20(gen eral%20background%20information)/ICR C%20factsheet-CWC-English.pdf	4
Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, <i>Executing The Treaty Power</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 1867 (2005)	25

Oral Argument Tr., <i>Bond v. United States</i> , No. 09-1227 (2011).....	44
Oral Argument Tr., <i>Golan v. Holder</i> , No. 10-545 (2011).....	37
Oral Argument Tr., <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , No. 93-1260 (1994).....	23
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 321 cmt. b (2012)	59
Robert Knowles, <i>Starbucks and the New Federalism: The Court’s Answer to Globalization</i> , 95 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 735 (2001)	25
<i>Shorter Oxford English Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2002)	53
<i>The American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1997).....	53
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	24
Treaty on Principles Governing the Activities of States in the Exploration and Use of Outer Space, Including the Moon and Other Celestial Bodies, Jan. 27, 1967, 18 U.S.T. 2410, http://www.state.gov/t/isn/5181.htm	53
